TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Intellectual Property Security Agreement |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Cenveo Corporation | | 10/16/2013 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Bank of America, N.A. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 185 Asylum St. |
| City: | Hartford |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT |
| Postal Code: | 06103 |
| Entity Type: | National Association: UNITED STATES |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|--|
| Serial Number: | 74410225 | AECO |
| Serial Number: | 73007911 | AECO |
| Serial Number: | 74426310 | ATLANTIC ENVELOPE COMPANY |
| Serial Number: | 78974533 | BIODEGRADABLE WINDOW FILM |
| Serial Number: | 77016044 | COMPOSTABLE |
| Serial Number: | 78726827 | |
| Serial Number: | 73381217 | |
| Serial Number: | 73381442 | |
| Serial Number: | 77149955 | EASY WRAP |
| Serial Number: | 77489775 | EASY WRAP |
| Serial Number: | 77385527 | ENVELOPES 101 |
| Serial Number: | 77387009 | ENVELOPES 101 BUILDING SUCCESS THROUGH P |
| Serial Number: | 77386949 | ENVELOPES 101 HELPING YOU BUILD YOUR SAL |
| Serial Number: | 73217734 | E-Z TRIEVE |
| | | TRADEMARK |

REEL: 005177 FRAME: 0274

| Serial Number: | 76108484 | FLAKJACKET |
|----------------|----------|--|
| Serial Number: | 77150102 | FULL CIRCLE |
| Serial Number: | 73059412 | KENTWOVE |
| Serial Number: | 77498987 | MADE WITH 100% WIND P WER |
| Serial Number: | 85763512 | MAIL LINK |
| Serial Number: | 85763554 | MAIL LINK |
| Serial Number: | 78623149 | NATIONAL ENVELOPE |
| Serial Number: | 78617171 | NATIONAL ENVELOPE |
| Serial Number: | 77189753 | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG GLOBAL SERVICES GR |
| Serial Number: | 74301325 | NOBILITY |
| Serial Number: | 73381231 | NY |
| Serial Number: | 72367780 | PEEL & SEEL |
| Serial Number: | 76428806 | PEEL & SEEL |
| Serial Number: | 85623385 | PEEL & ZIP |
| Serial Number: | 73520344 | PERFECT VISION |
| Serial Number: | 74015399 | PRESERVATION WOVE |
| Serial Number: | 78974569 | PRINTED WITH SOY INK |
| Serial Number: | 76265861 | PRINTMASTER |
| Serial Number: | 76440185 | PRINTS COLLECTION |
| Serial Number: | 72274539 | RAWHIDE |
| Serial Number: | 75491520 | SIMPLE SEAL |
| Serial Number: | 77108648 | SMART CARD GUARD |
| Serial Number: | 85619724 | TAC N TAC |
| Serial Number: | 75661956 | TX3 |
| Serial Number: | 76366402 | WILLIAMHOUSE |
| Serial Number: | 78628456 | WILLIAMHOUSE BY NATIONAL ENVELOPE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: trademarks@hugheshubbard.com

Correspondent Name: Natasha N. Reed
Address Line 1: One Battery Park Plaza

Address Line 2: c/o Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004-1482

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 030341-00073

| 1 |] | | |
|--|---------------------|--|--|
| | Peter A. Sullivan | | |
| Signature: | /Peter A. Sullivan/ | | |
| Date: | 12/16/2013 | | |
| Total Attachments: 12 | | | |
| source=ABL IP Security Agreement_Execut | ed#page1.tif | | |
| source=ABL IP Security Agreement_Execut | ed#page2.tif | | |
| source=ABL IP Security Agreement_Executed#page3.tif | | | |
| source=ABL IP Security Agreement_Executed#page4.tif | | | |
| source=ABL IP Security Agreement_Executed#page5.tif | | | |
| source=ABL IP Security Agreement_Executed#page6.tif | | | |
| source=ABL IP Security Agreement_Execut | ed#page7.tif | | |
| source=ABL IP Security Agreement_Executed#page8.tif | | | |
| source=ABL IP Security Agreement_Executed#page9.tif | | | |
| source=ABL IP Security Agreement_Executed#page10.tif | | | |
| source=ABL IP Security Agreement_Executed#page11.tif | | | |
| source=ABL IP Security Agreement_Executed#page12.tif | | | |

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 16, 2013 ("Agreement"), among **CENVEO CORPORATION**, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower") and **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.**, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein are to have the meanings provided for in the Security Agreement referred to below.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 21, 2013 (as such agreement may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), among the Grantor, NE OPCO, INC., and CENVEO, INC., the Grantor purchased intellectual property and other assets as described in the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of April 16, 2013 (as such agreement may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent, and in order to obtain the benefits referred to therein, the Borrower has granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in substantially all of the Borrower's property, including, without limitation, the Collateral referred to in Section 1 below that was purchased in connection with the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Borrower has agreed to execute this Agreement in respect of its Collateral for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and any other office in which a security interest in the Collateral may be recorded under the laws of any other applicable jurisdiction;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the Borrower and the Administrative Agent agree as follows:

- 1. Grant of Security. The Borrower hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Collateral"):
 - (a) the United States, international, and foreign patents, patent applications and patent licenses set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto opposite the name of the Borrower, as <u>Schedule A</u> may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to the Security Agreement and this Agreement which may be executed and delivered by the Borrower to the Administrative Agent from time to time, together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions (the "<u>Patents</u>");
 - (b) the United States and foreign trademark and service mark registrations, applications, and licenses set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto opposite the name of the Borrower, as <u>Schedule B</u> may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to the Security Agreement and this Agreement which may be executed and delivered by the Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");
 - (c) the United States and foreign copyright registrations and applications and copyright licenses set forth in <u>Schedule C</u> hereto opposite the name of the Borrower, as

<u>Schedule C</u> may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to the Security Agreement and this Agreement which may be executed and delivered by the Borrower to the Administrative Agent from time to time (the "<u>Copyrights</u>");

- (d) any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
 - (e) any and all Proceeds of the foregoing.
- **2. Security for Obligations**. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by the Grantor under this Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of the Borrower now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise.
- **3. Recordation**. The Borrower authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.
- **4. Execution in Counterparts**. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Borrower does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- **6. Governing Law**. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signatures follow.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

CENVEO CORPORATION

("Borrower")

By: Name Section C

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Address for notices to the Borrower: c/o CENVEO CORPORATION

200 First Stamford Place Stamford, CT 06902

Attention: Treasurer

Telephone: (203) 595-3025 Facsimile: (203) 595-3076

Signature Page Intellectual Property Security Agreement

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent")

Ву:

Signature Page Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Schedule A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Assignee | Patent Title | Serial No. Filing Date | Patent No. Issue Date |
|--------------------|--|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| Cenveo Corporation | Method for determining whether an | CA2630172/ | |
| | envelope is in or out of specification | 12/11/2008 | |
| Cenveo Corporation | Apparatus and method for determin- | MX2008007494/ | |
| | ing whether an envelope is in or out | 03/04/2009 | |
| | of specification | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | Flexible media packaging | MX2008003833/ | |
| | | 02/27/2009 | |
| Cenveo Corporation | Seal gum thickness measurement | CA2609576/ | |
| _ | | 06/20/2008 | |

Schedule B

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| Owner | Trademark | Country/State | Serial No. | Reg. No. |
|--------------------|---|-------------------------------|------------|--|
| Cenveo Corporation | AECO | United States | 74/410,225 | 1,827,460 |
| Cenveo Corporation | AECO & Design | United States | 73/007,911 | 1,015,270 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ATLANTIC ENVELOPE | New York | R27494 | R30291 |
| | COMPANY | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | ATLANTIC ENVELOPE | New York | S13815 | S18565 |
| | COMPANY | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | ATLANTIC ENVELOPE | United States | 74/426,310 | 1,853,637 |
| | COMPANY | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | ATLANTIC ENVELOPE | Texas | 53940 | 5394017 |
| | COMPANY | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | ATLANTIC ENVELOPE | Texas | 53939 | 5393917 |
| | COMPANY | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | BIODEGRADABLE WINDOW | Canada | 1,331,747 | TMA737,641 |
| | FILM & Design | | 7611002 | 7644002 |
| Cenveo Corporation | BIODEGRADABLE WINDOW | European Union | 5644802 | 5644802 |
| | FILM & Design | Community | | |
| Canyyaa Camanatian | BIODEGRADABLE WINDOW | Trademark (CTM) United States | 78/974,533 | 3,478,326 |
| Cenveo Corporation | FILM & Design | Omied States | 18/9/4,333 | 3,478,320 |
| Cenveo Corporation | BRILLIANT BY | Canada | 1,142,746 | TMA601,133 |
| Cenveo Corporation | WILLIAMHOUSE | Canada | 1,142,740 | 111/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/ |
| Cenveo Corporation | BRILLIANT HOLIDAY | Canada | 1,142,749 | TMA601,132 |
| Cenveo Corporation | COLLECTION | Canada | 1,172,77 | 111111111111111111111111111111111111111 |
| Cenveo Corporation | COLOR TECH | Canada | 1,143,125 | TMA592,354 |
| Cenveo Corporation | COMPOSTABLE & Design | European Union | 5854187 | 5854187 |
| Convec Corporation | COM | Community | 2021107 | 303 1107 |
| | | Trademark (CTM) | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | COMPOSTABLE & Design | Mexico | 847473 | 992096 |
| Cenveo Corporation | COMPOSTABLE & Design | United States | 77/016,044 | 3,493,146 |
| Cenveo Corporation | Design (Eagle in Flight) | European Union | 5024625 | 5024625 |
| • | | Community | | |
| | | Trademark (CTM) | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | Design (Eagle in Flight) | Mexico | 775918 | 936211 |
| Cenveo Corporation | Design (Eagle in Flight) | United States | 78/726,827 | 3,331,555 |
| Cenveo Corporation | Design (Eagle in Flight) | Mexico | 775916 | 940657 |
| Cenveo Corporation | Design (Eagle in Flight/Bird Fan- | Canada | 1,295,145 | TMA745,579 |
| | ciful Design) | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | Design [NEC Logo] | United States | 73/381,217 | 1,276,514 |
| Cenveo Corporation | Design [NEC Logo] | United States | 73/381,442 | 1,274,284 |
| Cenveo Corporation | EASY WRAP | United States | 77/149,955 | 3,570,422 |
| Cenveo Corporation | EASY WRAP & Design | European Union | 7263882 | 7263882 |
| | | Community | | |
| G G : | THOMAND AD A TO | Trademark (CTM) | 77/100 777 | 2.012.600 |
| Cenveo Corporation | EASY WRAP & Design | United States | 77/489,775 | 3,912,689 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 | Canada | 1,389,455 | TMA763,039 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 | European Union | 6936521 | 6936521 |
| | | Community Trademonts (CTM) | | |
| | L | Trademark (CTM) | | |

| Owner | Trademark | Country/State | Serial No. | Reg. No. |
|--------------------|--|--|------------|------------|
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 | Mexico | 928847 | 1042640 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 | United States | 77/385,527 | 3,585,623 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 | Mexico | 928862 | 1044037 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 BUILDING SUCCESS THROUGH PRODUCT KNOWLEDGE & Design | European Union Community Trademark (CTM) | 6939078 | 6939078 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 BUILDING SUCCESS THROUGH PRODUCT KNOWLEDGE & Design | Mexico | 928852 | 1051874 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 BUILDING SUCCESS THROUGH PRODUCT KNOWLEDGE & Design | Mexico | 928859 | 1047397 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 BUILDING SUCCESS THROUGH PRODUCT KNOWLEDGE & Design | United States | 77/387,009 | 3,675,078 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 HELPING YOU BUILD YOUR SALES & Design | Canada | 1,389,456 | TMA762,176 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 HELPING YOU BUILD YOUR SALES & Design | European Union Community Trademark (CTM) | 6939086 | 6939086 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 HELPING YOU BUILD YOUR SALES & Design | Mexico | 928856 | 1051215 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 HELPING YOU BUILD YOUR SALES & Design | Mexico | 928875 | 1045446 |
| Cenveo Corporation | ENVELOPES 101 HELPING YOU BUILD YOUR SALES & Design | United States | 77/386,949 | 3,585,635 |
| Cenveo Corporation | E-Z TRIEVE | United States | 73/217,734 | 1,156,345 |
| Cenveo Corporation | FLAKJACKET | Canada | 1,142,747 | TMA603,519 |
| Cenveo Corporation | FLAKJACKET | United States | 76/108,484 | 2,698,326 |
| Cenveo Corporation | FULL CIRCLE | European Union Community Trademark (CTM) | 6236723 | 6236723 |
| Cenveo Corporation | FULL CIRCLE | Mexico | 876297 | 1027170 |
| Cenveo Corporation | FULL CIRCLE | United States | 77/150,102 | 3,573,225 |
| Cenveo Corporation | KENTKRAFT | Canada | 1,142,176 | TMA597,700 |
| Cenveo Corporation | KENTWOVE | Canada | 1,142,750 | TMA601,953 |
| Cenveo Corporation | KENTWOVE | United States | 73/059,412 | 1,042,271 |
| Cenveo Corporation | LOUISE | Canada | 1,158,341 | TMA602,957 |
| Cenveo Corporation | LUXOR | Canada | 1,142,751 | TMA602,876 |
| Cenveo Corporation | MADE WITH 100% WIND POWER & Design | United States | 77/498,987 | 3,820,109 |
| Cenveo Corporation | MADE WITH 100% WIND POWER & Design | European Union Community Trademark (CTM) | 7263924 | 7263924 |
| Cenveo Corporation | MAIL LINK | United States | 85/763,512 | |
| Cenveo Corporation | MAIL LINK & Design | United States | 85/763,554 | |

| Owner | Trademark | Country/State | Serial No. | Reg. No. |
|---|--------------------------------|-----------------|------------|-----------------|
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL | Canada | 1,143,126 | TMA607,172 |
| | NATIONAL ENVELOPE | Canada | 1,147,125 | TMA602,955 |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE | United States | 78/623,149 | 3,418,238 |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE & De- | Canada | 1,258,156 | TMA676,651 |
| out to desperation | sign | | 1,200,100 | 11/11/10/0,0001 |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE & De- | European Union | 4446308 | 4446308 |
| l dans dans dans dans dans dans dans dans | sign | Community | | |
| | 6 | Trademark (CTM) | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE & De- | Mexico | 718372 | 900559 |
| | sign | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE & De- | Mexico | 718373 | 900560 |
| | sign | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE & De- | United States | 78/617,171 | 3,308,550 |
| | sign | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE | European Union | 4446291 | 4446291 |
| | CORPORATION | Community | | |
| | | Trademark (CTM) | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE | Mexico | 720196 | 922747 |
| | CORPORATION | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE | Mexico | 720198 | 922748 |
| | CORPORATION | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG | Canada | 1,353,554 | TMA746,442 |
| | GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & | | | |
| | Design | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG | European Union | 6092068 | 6092068 |
| | GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & | Community | | |
| | Design | Trademark (CTM) | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG | Hong Kong | 300997804 | 300997804 |
| | GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & | | | |
| | Design | | | |
| 1 | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG | Madrid Protocol | 956538 | 956538 |
| | GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & | (TM) | | |
| | Design | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG | Australia | 1234126 | 956538 |
| | GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & | | | |
| | Design | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG | Bhutan | | 956538 |
| | GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & | | | |
| | Design | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG | Japan | | 956538 |
| | GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & | | | |
| | Design | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG | Mongolia | | 956538 |
| | GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & | | | |
| | Design | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG | Singapore | Т0804674Н | 956538 |
| | GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & | | | |
| | Design | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG | Vietnam | | |
| | GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & | | | |
| | Design | 2.5 | 0.500:5 | 1010105 |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG | Mexico | 868245 | 1010185 |
| 1 | Groper apprisons an are : | | | |
| | GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & Design | | | |

| Owner | Trademark | Country/State | Serial No. | Reg. No. |
|--------------------|--|--|------------|------------|
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & Design | New Zealand | 779758 | 779758 |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & Design | United States | 77/189,753 | 3,470,443 |
| Cenveo Corporation | NOBILITY | Canada | 1,143,127 | TMA664,697 |
| Cenveo Corporation | NOBILITY | United States | 74/301,325 | 1,764,467 |
| Cenveo Corporation | NY and Design | United States | 73/381,231 | 1,247,058 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PEEL & SEEL | Canada | 0,775,543 | TMA504,141 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PEEL & SEEL | European Union Community Trademark (CTM) | 528208 | 528208 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PEEL & SEEL | United States | 72/367,780 | 0,924,722 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PEEL & SEEL & Design | Canada | 1,143,128 | TMA607,171 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PEEL & SEEL & Design | United States | 76/428,806 | 2,758,428 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PEEL & ZIP | Canada | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | PEEL & ZIP | United States | 85/623,385 | 4,296,554 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PEEL 'N SEAL ENVELOPES | Canada | 0733655 | TMA434,320 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PERFECT VISION | Canada | 1,142,752 | TMA602,807 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PERFECT VISION | United States | 73/520,344 | 1,356,577 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRESERVATION 100 PCW | European Union Community Trademark (CTM) | 6804751 | 6804751 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRESERVATION 100 PCW | Mexico | 922676 | 1050507 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRESERVATION WOVE | Canada | 1,142,753 | TMA604,128 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRESERVATION WOVE | United States | 74/015,399 | 1,628,271 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRESERVATION WOVE 100 | European Union Community Trademark (CTM) | 6804736 | 6804736 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRESERVATION WOVE 100 | Mexico | 922675 | 1050506 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRESERVATION WOVE 100 PCW | European Union Community Trademark (CTM) | 6804744 | 6804744 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRESERVATION WOVE 100 PCW | Mexico | 922674 | 1050505 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRINTED WITH SOY INK & Design | Canada | 1,331,094 | TMA737,790 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRINTED WITH SOY INK & Design | European Union Community Trademark (CTM) | 5644761 | 5644761 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRINTED WITH SOY INK & Design | United States | 78/974,569 | 3,474,140 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRINTMASTER | Canada | 1,143,129 | TMA592,030 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRINTMASTER | United States | 76/265,861 | 2,708,542 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRINTS COLLECTION | Canada | 1,142,754 | TMA607,810 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PRINTS COLLECTION | United States | 76/440,185 | 2,848,663 |
| Cenveo Corporation | RAWHIDE | United States | 72/274,539 | 0,849,415 |
| Cenveo Corporation | SHIMMERPRINT | Mexico | 865192 | 1029564 |
| Cenveo Corporation | SHIMMERPRINT | Mexico | 865,191 | 998747 |
| Cenveo Corporation | SIMPLE SEAL | Canada | 1,143,132 | TMA607,476 |
| Cenveo Corporation | SIMPLE SEAL | United States | 75/491,520 | 2,236,851 |
| Cenveo Corporation | SMART CARD GUARD | Canada | 1,353,438 | TMA771,807 |

| Owner | Trademark | Country/State | Serial No. | Reg. No. |
|--------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------|-------------|------------------|
| Cenveo Corporation | SMART CARD GUARD | United States | 77/108,648 | 3,497,351 |
| Cenveo Corporation | SMART CARD GUARD BY | European Union | 7507874 | 7507874 |
| | NATIONAL ENVELOPE & De- | Community | | |
| | sign | Trademark (CTM) | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | TAC-N-TAC & Design | Canada | 1,143,131 | TMA592,137 |
| Cenveo Corporation | TAC-N-TAC & Design | Canada | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | TAC-N-TAC & Design | United States | 85/619,724 | 4,355,275 |
| Cenveo Corporation | TX3 | Canada | 1,142,755 | TMA604,129 |
| Cenveo Corporation | TX3 | United States | 75/661,956 | 2,398,664 |
| Cenveo Corporation | WILLIAMHOUSE | European Union | 528364 | 528364 |
| | | Community | | |
| | | Trademark (CTM) | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | WILLIAMHOUSE | Canada | 1,142,756 | TMA602,912 |
| Cenveo Corporation | WILLIAMHOUSE | United States | 76/366,402 | 2,680,484 |
| Cenveo Corporation | WILLIAMHOUSE & Design | Canada | 1,142,757 | TMA600,878 |
| Cenveo Corporation | WILLIAMHOUSE BY NATIONAL ENVELOPE | Canada | 1,259,736 | TMA716,858 |
| Cenveo Corporation | WILLIAMHOUSE BY | European Union | 4446274 | 4446274 |
| | NATIONAL ENVELOPE | Community | | |
| | | Trademark (CTM) | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | WILLIAMHOUSE BY | Mexico | 718374 | 939015 |
| | NATIONAL ENVELOPE | | | |
| Cenveo Corporation | WILLIAMHOUSE BY NATIONAL ENVELOPE | Mexico | 718375 | 900561 |
| Cenveo Corporation | WILLIAMHOUSE BY | United States | 78/628,456 | 3,581,685 |
| Cenveo Corporation | NATIONAL ENVELOPE Latex Auto Seal | United States | Common law | Currently in-use |
| Cenveo Corporation | Latex Auto Seai | Omted States | trademark | Currently in-use |
| Cenveo Corporation | File-Velope | United States | Common law | Currently in-use |
| Cenveo Corporation | The velope | Office States | trademark | Currently in-use |
| Cenveo Corporation | Jumbo | United States | Common law | Currently in-use |
| convec corporation | | omica states | trademark | |
| Cenveo Corporation | Pinstripe | United States | Common law | Currently in-use |
| our co corporation | 1 mstripe | omica states | trademark | |
| Cenveo Corporation | The Envelope Specifier | United States | Common law | Currently in-use |
| | | | trademark | |
| Cenveo Corporation | The Envelopery | United States | Common law | Currently in-use |
| | | | trademark | |
| Cenveo Corporation | Announcements for All Occasions | United States | Common law | Not currently in |
| • | | | trademark | use |
| Cenveo Corporation | Aristocrat | United States | Common law | Not currently in |
| • | | | trademark | use |
| Cenveo Corporation | Collect-O-Mailer | United States | Common law | Not currently in |
| | | | trademark | use |
| Cenveo Corporation | Holiday Magic | United States | Common law | Not currently in |
| | | | trademark | use |
| Cenveo Corporation | Louise Vellum | United States | Common law | Not currently in |
| | | | trademark | use |
| Cenveo Corporation | Matching Envelope Program Logo | United States | Common law | Not currently in |
| | | | trademark | use |
| Cenveo Corporation | Order-Velope | United States | Common law | Not currently in |
| | | | trademark | use |
| | | | (previously | |
| | | | registered) | |

| Owner | Trademark | Country/State | Serial No. | Reg. No. |
|--------------------|--------------------|---------------|------------|------------------|
| Cenveo Corporation | Plain for Printing | United States | Common law | Not currently in |
| | | | trademark | use |
| Cenveo Corporation | PINSTRIPE | United States | 85/575,993 | Pending appli- |
| | | | | cation lapsed on |
| | | | | August 8, 2013 |
| Cenveo Corporation | PINSTRIPE & Design | United States | 85/576,005 | Pending appli- |
| | | | | cation lapsed on |
| | | | | August 8, 2013 |

Schedule C

COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

| Claimant | Title | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|--------------------|------------------------------|------------------|----------------------|
| Cenveo Corporation | Web 2 Plate Software | TXu-1-250-974 | 06/10/2005 |
| Cenveo Corporation | Postal rates and regulations | TX0002398152 | 06/21/1988 |

RECORDED: 12/16/2013